
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

22 March 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 22 January 2018 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Audit Committee Annual Report 15 - 22

The report is produced to inform the Council of how the Audit Committee has 
provided independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.   

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance 23 - 44

The report provides information on the outcome of the annual review of the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

6. Treasury Management Update 45 - 56

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken during 
the 2017/18 financial year within the context of the national economy and invites 
Members to endorse the action taken by officers and note the treasury position at 
the end of February 2018. 

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

7. Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2018/19 57 - 62

The report seeks approval of the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for the year 
2018/19. 

8. Members Assurance on Compliance with International 
Standards on Auditing 

63 - 68

Under International Standards on Auditing the external auditor asks those charged 
with governance, which for this purpose is the Audit Committee, to consider and 
formally respond to a set of questions. 

Matters submitted for Information

9. Management Team Assurance on Compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing 

69 - 74

Under International Standards on Auditing the external auditor asks Management 
Team to consider and formally respond to a set of questions.  The report provides 
supporting evidence for the Audit Committee’s consideration of the matter. 



10. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update 75 - 94

The report provides an update on the work of both the Internal Audit function and 
the Counter Fraud function for the period April 2017 to February 2018. 

11. Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 95 - 112

The report presents the External Audit Plan for year ending 31 March 2018. 

12. Scale of Audit Fees for 2018/19 113 - 114

The report advises of the scale of audit fees for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. 

13. Urgent Items 115 - 116

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 117 - 118

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

15. Insurance Claims History: April 2017 - March 2018 119 - 124

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person

The report informs Members of the nature and volume of liability and property 
damage insurance claims submitted during the period April 2017 – March 2018. 

16. Urgent Items 125 - 126

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T Bishop
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr B W Walker



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd January, 2018

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop and Cllr S C Perry

Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Ms S Ironmonger (former 
Engagement Lead) and Mr C McLaughlin (Engagement Lead)

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs A S Oakley and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B T M Elks, 
Mrs F A Kemp and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 4 September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 18/3   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The report of the Management Team invited Members to review the Risk 
Management Strategy which set out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and detailed the roles and responsibilities of officers, 
Members and partners in the identification, evaluation and cost-effective 
control of risks.  Attention was drawn to the resourcing pressures in 
respect of ‘Emergency Planning’ and the addition of a new strategic risk 
in relation to potentially contaminated land.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the updated Risk Management Strategy be commended to 
Cabinet for adoption by Council; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

2

(2) the impact of ongoing resourcing pressures to respond in respect 
of the identified risk ‘Emergency Planning’ and the intention to 
report resourcing requirements to the next meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee be noted; and

(3) the emergence of a new strategic risk in respect of the monitoring 
of potentially contaminated land be noted.

AU 18/4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to 
December of the current financial year.  The report explored the use of 
diversified income funds for medium term investment and recommended 
their inclusion in the 2018/19 Annual Investment Strategy.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council
 
(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2017 and 

the higher level of income incorporated in the 2017/18 revised 
estimates be noted;

(2) the Council’s exposure to property funds in 2018/19 as additional 
long term funds become available, e.g. from selling property, be 
increased;

(3) the limited use of diversified income funds for medium term 
investment be endorsed; and

(4) the Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19, as set out at Annex 
4 to the report, be adopted.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 18/5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy, the Housing Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy, the Council 
Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud Policy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy.  Members noted that, following approval, the 
policies would be circulated to all staff with computer access via 
Netconsent and would be available on the Council’s internal and 
external websites.  

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

3

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Anti-Fraud Policies, as set out at Annexes 1, 2 and 3 to the 
report, be approved; and 

(2) the General Purposes Committee be invited to approve the 
Whistleblowing Policy as set out at Annex 4 to the report.

AU 18/6   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided details of the outcome 
of the review of the Internal Audit Charter.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Charter, set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved.

AU 18/7   ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of a recent review of the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 
associated guidance following the introduction of the Money Laundering, 
Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) 
Regulations 2017 in June of last year.  Members were advised that, in 
anticipation of the planned retirement of the Exchequer Services 
Manager on 31 March 2018, the designated Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer would be the Financial Services Manager.  Members 
noted that, following approval, the policy would be circulated to all staff 
with computer access via Netconsent and would be available on the 
Council’s internal and external websites.  

RESOLVED:  That the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and associated 
documentation, as set out at Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved 
and the change of designated Money Laundering Reporting Officer be 
noted.

AU 18/8   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the proposed Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation of the 
2017/18 Financial Statements and made particular reference to a 
change to be made in respect of componentisation.  

RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation 
of the 2017/18 Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, 
be approved.  

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

4

AU 18/9   SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details 
of the proposed scale of audit fees for the work to be undertaken by 
appointed auditors in respect of the 2018/19 financial statements.  

RESOLVED:  That the proposed scale of audit fees for 2018/19 be 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 18/10   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit and the Counter Fraud functions for the 
period April to December 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/11   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update and progress report on work undertaken by the external auditors, 
Grant Thornton.  The committee welcomed the new Engagement Lead, 
Mr Ciaran McLaughlin, and thanked Sarah Ironmonger for her 
contribution to the work of the Audit Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/12   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER FOR 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation summarised 
the outcomes of certification work undertaken by the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/13   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 
31 March 2017 and set out details of the key messages arising from 
audit and performance assessment work.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 January 2018

5

AU 18/14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.33 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 April 2018

Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

This report is produced to inform Council on how the Audit Committee has 
provided independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.  It is recommended that the 
Audit Committee agree that this report is presented to Council to support 
this assurance.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations impose a responsibility on a local 
authority “for ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and 
effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates 
the effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk.”

1.1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) sets out the role 
of Audit Committees in their Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2013.  This 
states that “the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.”

1.1.3 The Audit Committee comprises nine Members.  The Committee has four 
meetings each year at which reports submitted by Officers and the External 
Auditors are considered.  By consideration of these reports and matters raised 
within them it is considered that the Audit Committee fulfils the core functions of 
an Audit Committee as set out in the CIPF
[...]
her 
training needs identified are addressed as and when required.

1.14 Conclusion

1.14.1 The evidence in the preceding paragraphs explains how the Audit Committee has 
overseen the core functions of an Audit Committee as defined in the CIPFA 
Guidance.  

As stated at 1.1.2 the CIPFA Guidance identifies that the purpose of the Audit 
Committee ‘is to provide those charged with governance independent assurance 
on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes.’  This report acts to provide that independent assurance to Council.

1.15 Legal Implications

1.15.1 The Audit Committee role is based upon the CIPFA Guidance and meets the 
requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations.

1.16 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

The Audit Committee has a role considering the external opinion on value for 
money.  This has been undertaken as outlined in section 1.7 of this report.

Page 21



8

Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

1.17 Risk Assessment

1.17.1 The Audit Committee consideration of risk assessment is covered in section 1.5 of 
this report.

1.18 Equality Impact Assessment

1.18.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.19 Recommendations

1.19.1 That Members of the Audit Committee consider this report and recommend that it 
is presented to Council to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Vivian Branson

Councillor Vivian Branson
Chair of Audit Committee

Page 22



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 April 2018

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In April 2017 we reported that the Framework document “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016” had resulted in a requirement 
for the Local Code of Corporate Governance to be largely rewritten, and the Local 
Code was amended in light of that revised framework.

1.1.2 Members will recall that as part of the exercise in bringing up to date the Local 
Code, it was noted that a number of changes would also be required to the 
Council’s Constitution as highlighted in the gap analysis which was carried out.  
Work on the Constitution is well under way, with a view to reporting a proposed 
revised Constitution to Overview & Scrutiny Committee in Spring 2018.

1.1.3 The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE framework document is still the current version.  
However, at the time of adoption of the new Local Code, the corporate risk 
register and subsequently renamed the strategic risk register was the subject of 
review.  A Strategic Risk Register was adopted and approved by Audit Committee 
in September, and this should now be reflected in the Local Code.  The Council 
has also now put in place procedures to record officer level decisions in 
accordance with the Openness in Local Government Regulations 2014.  These 
minor changes are reflected in the amended draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance attached to this report at [Annex 1].

1.1.4 Audit Committee will be aware of the forthcoming changes in Data Protection 
legislation, through the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) in May, and 
the Data Protection Bill currently making its way through parliament.  Once in 
force, this new legislation will affect how the Council holds and processes data.  
Whilst there are a number of new processes and policies in the process of being 
writ
[...]
g upon 
recommendations from external audit rests 
with the relevant service, and is monitored 
through individual service management 
teams and the corporate management team.

Ensuring an effective internal audit service 
with direct access to members is in place, 
providing assurance with regard to 
governance arrangements and that 
recommendations are acted upon

The Council has an effective internal audit 
service, and an Audit Committee.

Welcoming peer challenge, reviews and 
inspections from regulatory bodies and 
implementing recommendations

The Council takes an active part in Peer 
Reviews as appropriate.

Gaining assurance on risks associated with 
delivering services through third parties and 
that this is evidenced in the annual 
governance statement

Risks are picked up through the contract 
monitoring process and reported through 
Audit Committee or a relevant Advisory 
Board.

Ensuring that when working in partnership, 
arrangements for accountability are clear 
and the need for wider public accountability 
has been recognized and met

Such arrangements are subject to public 
reports to each authority in the partnership. 
The Contracts Procedure Rules also ensure 
that standard contract terms are imposed 
ensuring proper accountability.

Page 44



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 April 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the 2017/18 financial year within the context of the national economy 
and invites Members to endorse the action taken by officers and note the 
treasury position at the end of February 2018.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 CIPFA issued a revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 
2009.  The revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 2010 and 
suggests that Mem
[...]
0 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 Members are invited to recommend that Cabinet:

1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April 2017 to February 2018; and

2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2018.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 50



Annex 1

L
o

n
g

 T
e
rm

S
h

o
rt

 

T
e
rm Start       

Date      

End         

Date
Duration

Amount 

Invested               

£

 Return        

%

Proportion 

of total        

%

Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 23/03/2017 23/03/2018 12 months 500,000 0.80% Fixed Term        500,000 

Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 25/07/2017 25/07/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.65% Fixed Term     1,000,000 

Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 12 months 01/09/2017 31/08/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.65% Fixed Term     1,000,000 

Bank of Scotland Total 2,500,000 6.60%

Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 30/03/2017 21/03/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.86% CD 1,000,000   

Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 11/05/2017 27/04/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.81% CD     1,000,000 

Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 25/07/2017 25/05/2018 10 months 1,000,000 0.51% Fixed Term     1,000,000 

Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months 01/09/2017 17/08/2018 12 months 1,000,000 0.60% CD     1,000,000 

Barclays Bank Total 4,000,000 10.56%

BNP Paribas MMF n/a AAA mmf (Eq) 5 years 28/02/2018 01/03/2018 Overnight 6,000,000 0.45% MMF 6,000,000   

BNP Paribas MMF Total 6,000,000 15.84%

Danske Bank Denmark A F1 6 months 31/10/2017 05/03/2018 4 months 1,000,000 0.49% CD 1,000,000   

Danske Bank Denmark A F1 6 months 23/11/2017 05/03/2018 3 months 1,000,000 0.47% CD 1,000,000   

Danske Bank Total 2,000,000 5.28%

Federated MMF n/a AAA mmf 5 years 28/02/2018 01/03/2018 Overnight 1,879,000 0.44% 
[...]
t Regulations to ensure that there are appropriate systems in 
place to prevent and detect fraud.

1.3.3 The Local Government Act 1972 provides the Council with the ability to 
investigate and prosecute offences committed against them.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 An adequate and effective Internal Audit function provides the Council with 
assurance on the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of Council 
resources in delivery of services, as well as helping to identify fraud and error that 
could have an adverse effect on the finances of the Council.

1.4.2 Fraud prevention and detection is an area subject to central government focus 
with initiatives such as the National Fraud Initiative and Fighting Fraud Locally.  
The message coming from these initiatives is that effective fraud prevention and 
detection releases resources and minimises losses to the Council through fraud.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 The Internal Audit and Fraud Plan is intended to ensure that the work of the 
Internal Audit and Fraud Team is effectively directed.  For this very reason, the 
process for preparing the Plan is itself informed by an assessment of the risks and 
audit needs of the Council.  Members’ endorsement of the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for the year 2018/19 ensures that the status of the Plan is maintained.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 
for the year 2018/19.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Samantha Buckland

Samantha Buckland
Chief Audit Executive

Page 58



1

Annex 1

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2018-19 

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Regulation Six of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulati
[...]
esulted in the original 
liability for Council Tax being re-paid by the account holder.

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 April 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 GRANT THORNTON – EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The report presents the External Audit Plan for year ending 31 March 2018.

1.1 External Audit Plan 2017/18

1.1.1 Our external auditor is required to prepare an Audit Plan setting out the proposed 
approach to the audit of the Council’s financial statements.  The paper identifies a 
number of risks which the external auditor will consider as part of the audit, none 
of which are specific to this Council, but applicable to local authorities more 
generally; and no issues have arisen from their interim work to date which I need 
to draw to your attention.  On the VFM conclusion work, the area of focus will be 
the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.

1.1.2 The Audit Plan can be found at [Annex 1] and a verbal update on progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditor will be provided at 
the meeting.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 As set out in the documents.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out in the documents.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 As set out in the documents.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council   |   March 2018

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2018

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

April 2018

P
age 97



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council   |   March 2
[...]
e not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 112



Audit  - Part 1 Public 03 April 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

03 April 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2018/19

The report informs Members of the scale of audit fees for the audit of the 
2018/19 accounts.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) an independent company set 
up by the Local Government Association is responsible for setting fees, appointing 
auditors and monitoring the quality of auditor’s work at authorities that have opted 
into PSAA national auditor appointment arrangements.

1.1.2 Following consultation, PSAA has published the fee scale for the audit of the 
2018/19 accounts.  The scale of audit fees for 2018/19 can be found at the 
following link:

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201819-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/

1.1.3 PSAA has set the 2018/19 fee scale on the basis that individual scale audit fees 
for all opted-in bodies have been reduced by 23 per cent from the fees applicable 
for 2017/18.  This gives opted-in bodies the benefit of the cost savings achieved in 
the recent audit procurement, and continues the practice of averaging firms’ costs 
so that all bodies benefit from the same proportionate savings, irrespective of the 
firm appointed to a particular audited body.  It also passes on the benefit of 
economies which PSAA is making in its own operating costs.

1.1.4 The fee reduction does not mean there will be a change in the scope, volume or 
quality of audit work required at opted-in bodies.  Auditors must undertake 
sufficient work to comply with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice 
issued by the National Audit Office and relevant professional standards, and to 
enable them to discharge their statutory responsibilitie

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp and Cllr S C Perry

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr C McLaughlin (Director) and 
Mr A Ayre (Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base 
(Vice-Chairman) and B T M Elks

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 18/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 18/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 22 January 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 18/17   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes.  The 
report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2017/18 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)  
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2013 had been provided by the 
Audit Committee to those charged with governance.  The Leader of the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2018

2

Council thanked the Chairman and the members of the Audit Committee 
for their due diligence over the previous twelve months.

RECOMMENDED:   That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.
*Referred to Council

AU 18/18   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Further to Minute AU 17/19 of the Audit Committee held on 3 April 2017, 
the joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services reminded Members that the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance had been amended to reflect the Delivering Good 
Governance Framework 2016 produced by CIPFA/SOLACE.  Members 
were advised that the review of the Council’s Constitution would be 
reported to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 19 April 2018.  Attention was drawn to the forthcoming changes 
in Data Protection legislation through the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR).  

The Chief Financial Services Officer reminded Members that there was 
no legal requirement for councils to prepare a Local Code of Corporate 
Governance, although it was seen as good practice, and outlined a 
number of minor amendments to the text of the supporting evidence set 
out in Annex 1 to the report.  In response to a comment on the role of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Section 2.1 of the Annex the 
Leader referred to the historical context of that Committee and the 
development of Advisory Boards to aid governance arrangements within 
this Authority.  

RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to some minor textual amendments, 
the revised Local Code for Corporate Governance, as set out at Annex 1 
to the report, be commended for adoption by the Council.
*Referred to Council

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 18/19   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2017/18 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2018.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2018

3

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2017 to February 2018; 
and

(2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2018.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 18/20   INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2018/19 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for 2018/19.  Consideration was given to the coverage of the 
plan which was informed by an assessment of the risks and audit needs 
of the Council and was intended to ensure that the work of the Internal 
Audit and Fraud Team was effectively directed.  Members welcomed the 
intention to focus on the recuperation of income arising from the 
fraudulent use of Blue Badges and the clarity of the Table attached to 
Annex 1 to the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2018/19, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

AU 18/21   MEMBERS ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the questions and 
responses which had been prepared and agreed with the Chairman.  It 
was noted that the Management Team was also required to provide 
assurance in this regard and this was the subject of a separate report.

RESOLVED:  That, subject to some minor textual amendments, the 
responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be endorsed and the 
assurance provided be agreed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 18/22   MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2018

4

made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which this report provided supporting evidence (Minute AU 18/21 refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/23   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud functions for the period 
1 April 2017 to 28 February 2018.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/24   GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Director of Finance and Transformation presented the External 
Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2018.  Attention was drawn to 
the proposed approach to the audit of the Council’s financial statements 
and the identified risks to be considered by the external auditor.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/25   SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the scale of audit fees for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts 
set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 18/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 18/27   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2017 - MARCH 2018 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2017 to March 2018.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 3 April 2018

5

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm


